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Agency EEO Officers 
(Revised 1/27/12) 

 

Ray Kramer 

Administrative Law Judge/EEO Officer 

Office of Administrative Trials & Hearings 

Administrative Judicial Institute 

40 Rector Street, 14th Floor 

New York, NY 10006 

Tel: (212) 442-4928 

Fax: (212) 442-8910 

Email: rkramer@oath.nyc.gov  

 

Susan Flaschenberg 

EEO Officer 

Office of the Actuary 

75 Park Place, 9th Floor 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel: (212) 442-5795 

Fax: (212) 442-5777 

Email: sflaschenberg@actuary.nyc.gov  

 

Digna Sánchez 

Assistant Commissioner/ EEO Officer 

NYC Department for the Aging 

2 Lafayette Street, 2nd floor Room 2B 

New York, N.Y. 10007 

Tel: (212) 442-1295 

Email: DSanchez@aging.nyc.gov 

 

Vivian Velez 

EEO Officer 

Office of the President of Borough of the Bronx 

851 Grand Concourse 

Bronx, NY 10451 

Tel:  718-590-3544 

Fax: 718-590-5355 

Email: vvelez@bronxbp.nyc.gov 

 

Sandra Chapman 

EEO Officer 

Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn 

209 Joralemon Street 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Tel:  (718) 802-3884 

Fax: (718) 802-3959 

Email: schapman@brooklynbp.nyc.gov 

 

Ingrid Soleto 

EEO Officer 

Office of the President of Borough of Manhattan 

1 Centre Street, 19
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel: (212) 531-2277 

Email: Isotelo@manhattanbp.org 

 

Lisa M. Atkins 

Co-EEO Officer 

Office of the President of Borough of Queens  

120-55 Queens Boulevard, 2
nd

 Floor 

Kew Gardens, NY 11424 

Tel:  (718) 286-2860 

Fax:  (718) 286-3159 

Email:  Latkins@queensbp.org 

 

Irving Poy 

Co-EEO Officer 

Office of the President of Borough of Queens  

120-55 Queens Boulevard, 2
nd

 Floor 

Kew Gardens, NY 11424 

Tel:  (718) 286-2860 

Fax:  (718) 286-3159 

Email: Ipoy@queensbp.org  

 

Jillian Gambino 

EEO Officer 

Office of the President of Borough of Staten Island 

10 Richmond Terrace 

Staten Island, NY  10301 

Tel: (718) 816-2246 

Fax: (718) 816-2080 

Email: jgambino@statenislandusa.com  

Jocelyn Rainey 

Acting EEO Officer 

Brooklyn Navy Yard Development Corporation 

63 Flushing Avenue, Unit 300 

Brooklyn, NY 11205 

Tel: (718) 907-5984 

Fax: (718) 643-9296 

Email: jrainey@brooklynnavyyard.org  
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Bernadette Nespole 

EEO Officer 

Department of Buildings  

280 Broadway, Room 708 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 566-3309 

Fax: (212) 566-3865 

TTY: (212) 566-4769 

Email: BernadetteN@buildings.nyc.gov 

 

Matthew Gonzalez 

EEO Officer 

Business Integrity Commission 

100 Church Street, 20
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 676-6209 

Fax: (212) 676-6204 

Email: mgonzalez@bic.nyc.gov 

 

Peggy Willens 

EEO Officer 

NYC Campaign Finance Board 

40 Rector Street, 7
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10006 

Tel: (212) 306-7794 

Fax: (212) 306-7143 

Email: Pwillens@nyccfb.info  

 

Fredda Monn 

Director/EEO Officer 

Administration for Children Services  

150 William Street 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (212) 788-7681 

Email: fredda.monn@dfa.state.ny.us 

 

Jose L. Gonzalez 

Chief of Staff/EEO Officer 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

Executive Office 

141 Worth Street 

New York, NY 10013 

Tel: (212) 669-8097 

Fax: (212) 669-3300 

Email: jgonzalez@cityclerk.nyc.gov  

 

Peg Toro 

Assistant Director/EEO Officer 

Administrative Services Division 

City Council 

250 Broadway, 16 Floor 

New York, NY   10007 

Tel: (212) 788-6936 

Fax: (212) 791-5266 

Email: ptoro@council.nyc.gov  

 

Sarah Whitham 

Co-EEO Officer  

Department of City Planning 

22 Reade Street, 6N 

New York, NY  10007-1216 

Tel: (212) 720-3452 

Fax: (212) 720-3490 

TTY: (212) 720-3257 

Email: swhitha@planning.nyc.gov 

 

Edwin Marshall, Co-EEO Officer 

Tel: (212) 720-3560 

Fax: (212) 720-3488 

Email: emarsha@planning.nyc.gov 

 

Tahira Delaine 

Co-EEO Officer/Mediation Supervisor 

Civilian Complaint Review Board 

40 Rector Street, 2
nd

 Floor 

New York, NY 10006 

Tel: (212) 442-8830 

Fax: (212) 442-9109 

Email: tdelaine@ccrb.nyc.gov  

 

Marcos Soler, Co-EEO Officer 

Tel: (212) 442-8736 

Fax: (212) 442-8800 

Email: msoler@ccrb.nyc.gov  

 

Norma Martin 

Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Citywide Administrative Services  

1 Centre Street, 15
th

 Floor South 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 386-0256 

Fax: (212) 313-3068 

TTY: (212) 669-4898 

Email: nmartin@dcas.nyc.gov 

Joan Richards 

EEO Officer 

NYC Civil Service Commission 

1 Centre Street, Room 2300 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel:  (212) 669-2609 

Fax: (212) 669-2727 

Email: jrichards@nyccsc.nyc.gov  
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Sharina Soriano 

EEO Officer 

NYC Office of the Comptroller 

1 Centre Street, Room 530 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel:  (212) 669-3691 

Email:  ssorian@comptroller.nyc.gov 

 

Amy Villafane 

EEO Officer 

Office of Collective Bargaining 

40 Rector Street, 7
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10006 

Tel: (212) 306-7183 

Fax: (212) 306-7167 

Email: avillafa@ocb.nyc.gov  

 

Sung Mo Kim 

EEO Officer 

Conflicts of Interest Board 

2 Lafayette Street, 10
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel: (212) 442-1418 

Fax: (212) 442-1407 

Email: kim@coib.nyc.gov  

 

David Cho 

EEO Officer 

Department of Consumer Affairs  

42 Broadway, 9
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10004 

Tel: (212) 487-3317 

Fax: (212) 487-4390 

Email: chod@dca.nyc.gov  

 

Cathy Potler 

EEO Officer 

Board of Correction 

51 Chambers Street, Room 923 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 788-7849 

Fax: (212) 788-7860 

Email: cpotler@boc.nyc.gov  

 

Patricia Le Goff 

Assistant Commissioner/EEO Officer 

Department of Correction 

Bulova Corporate Center 

75-20 Astoria Boulevard 

Jackson Heights, NY 11370 

Tel: (718) 546-0865 

Email: patricia.legoff@doc.nyc.gov  

 

Cynthia Ingram 

Sr. Director of Human Resources & Administration/ 

EEO Officer 

Department of Cultural Affairs  

31 Chambers Street, 2
nd

 Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 513-9307 

Fax: (212) 341-3812 

Email: Cingram@Culture.nyc.gov 

 

Dalela Harrison 

Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Design & Construction  

30-30 Thomson Avenue, Room 427 

Long Island City, NY  11101 

Tel: (718) 391-1776  

Fax: (718) 391-1894  

Email: harrisoda@ddc.nyc.gov 

 

Lisa Payne Wansley 

EEO Officer 

District Attorney -- Bronx County 

198 East 161
st

 Street, 9
th

 Floor 

Bronx, NY  10451 

Tel:  (718) 590-2405 

Fax:  (718) 590-6477 

Email:  wansleyL@bronxda.nyc.gov 

 

Jossie Gilliam Lawson 

EEO Officer 

District Attorney -- Kings County 

350 Jay Street, 19
th

 Floor 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Tel:  (718) 250-2993 

Fax:  (718) 250-2314 

Email:  lawsonj@brooklynda.org 

 

Frederick Watts 

EEO Officer 

District Attorney – New York 

One Hogan Place 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel:  (212) 335-3796 

Email:  wattsf@dany.nyc.gov 

Vincent J. Carroll, Jr. 

EEO Officer 

District Attorney -- Queens County 

125-01 Queens Boulevard 

Kew Gardens, NY 11415 

Tel:  (718)286-6314 

Fax:  (718) 286-6325 

Email:  vjcarroll@queensda.org 
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Frank Malandro 

Director of Facilities Management and Security/ 

EEO Officer 

District Attorney -- Richmond County 

130 Stuyvesant Place, 7
th

 Floor 

Staten Island, NY 10301 

Tel:  (718) 556-7037 

Fax:  (718) 442-3584 

Email:  Frank.Malandro@rcda.nyc.gov 

 

Elsa Burgos 

Co-EEO Officer 

NYC Economic Development Corporation 

110 William Street 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (212) 312-3608 

Fax: (212) 312-3907 

Email: eburgos@nycedc.com 

 

Khary Hair, Co-EEO Officer 

Email: khair@nycedc.com 

 

Mecca E. Santana 

Executive Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Education 

65 Court Street 

Brooklyn, NY  11201 

Tel: (718) 935-4481 

Email: mesantana@schools.nyc.gov  

 

James McConnell 

EEO Officer 

NYC Office of Emergency Management 

165 Cadman Plaza East 

Brooklyn, NY  11201 

Tel: (718) 422-4812 

Fax: (718) 422-4662 

Email: JMCconnell@oem.nyc.gov 

 

Sari Goldmeer Rella 

Deputy General Counsel/Acting EEO Officer 

New York City Employees' Retirement System 

335 Adams Street, Suite 2300 

Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Tel. (347) 643-3612 

Email: sgoldmeer@nycers.nyc.gov  

 

Claudine Rasp, Esq.  

Assistant General Counsel/Co-EEO Officer 

Phone (347) 643-3253 

Email: ClaudineR@nycers.nyc.gov 

 

Martha Osenni 

Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Environmental Protection 

59-17 Junction Boulevard, 20
th

 Floor 

Flushing, NY  11373-5108 

Tel: (718) 595-3432/3400 

Fax: (718) 595-5745 

TTY: (718) 595-5747 

Email: marthao@dep.nyc.gov 

 

Annie M. Long 

EEO Officer 

Department of Finance 

345 Adams Street, 3rd Floor 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Tel: (718) 403-4568 

Fax: (718) 403-6212 

Email: longa@finance.nyc.gov 

 

Steven Spindel 

EEO Officer 

Financial Information Services Agency 

450 West 33
rd

 Street, 4
th

 Floor  

New York, NY  10001 

Tel: (212) 857-1430 

TTY: (212) 857-1780 

Email: sspindel@fisa.nyc.gov 

 

Margo Ferrandino 

Assistant Commissioner/EEO Officer 

NYC Fire Department 

9 MetroTech Place, Rm. 4E-3 

Brooklyn, NY  11201-3857 

Tel: (718) 999-2048 

Fax: (718) 999-1290 

Email: ferrandm@fdny.nyc.gov 

 

Manasses Williams 

Assistant Vice President, Affirmative Action/EEO 

NYC Health & Hospital Corporation 

125 Worth Street, Suite 401 

New York, NY  10013 

Tel: (212) 788-3380 

Fax: (212) 788-3689 

Email: Manasses.Williams@nychhc.org  
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Mitchell Sturman 

Senior Director, Workforce Development & EEO 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

Gotham Center 

42-09 28th St. Room 16-29 

Long Island City, NY 11101-4132 

Tel: (347) 396-6549 

Fax: (347)396-6550 

TTY: (347)396-6551 

Email: msturman@health.nyc.gov 

 

Mark Neal 

Executive Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Homeless Services 

33 Beaver Street, 17
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10004 

Tel: (212) 361-7971 

Fax: (212) 361-7977 

TTY: (212) 361-7915 

Email: mneal@dhs.nyc.gov 

 

Nicole van Gendt 

Assistant Director of EO/EEO Officer 

NYC Housing Authority 

250 Broadway, 27
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel: (212) 306-4467 

Fax: (212) 306-4439 

Email: nicole.vanGendt@nycha.nyc.gov  

 

Stanley Whing 

Deputy Asst. Commissioner/EEO Officer 

Housing Preservation & Development 

100 Gold Street, Room 8-Q1 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (212) 863-6117 

Fax: (212) 267-2039 

TTY: (212) 863-7934 

Email: Whings@hpd.nyc.gov 

 

Stephanie Grant 

Director/EEO Officer 

Human Resources Administration/DSS 

180 Water Street, Mezzanine Level 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (212) 331-5114 

Fax: (212) 331-4332 

TTY: (718) 262-3566/3531 

Email: grantst@hra.nyc.gov  

 

Emile St. Cyr 

EEO Officer 

Commission on Human Rights  

40 Rector Street, 10
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10006 

Tel: (212) 306-7587 

Fax: (212) 306-7514 

Email: estcyr@cchr.nyc.gov 

 

Nashla Rivas Salas 

EEO Officer 

NYC Independent Budget Office 

110 William Street, 14
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10038 

Tel: (212) 442-8619 

Fax: (212) 442-0350 

Email: nashlar@ibo.nyc.ny.us  

 

Emily Johnson 

EEO Officer 

Dept. of Information Technology & Telecommunications 

75 Park Place, 9
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 788-6007 

Fax: (212) 788-6758 

TTY: (212) 788-8091 

Email: ejohnson@doitt.nyc.gov 

 

Alberta Ancrum 

Assistant Commissioner/Chief Firearms Instructor/ 

EEO Officer 

Department of Investigation 

80 Maiden Lane, 16th Floor 

New York, NY 10038 

Tel: (212) 825-2461 

Fax: (212) 825-2506 

Email: aancrum@doi.nyc.gov  

 

Andrea Beach 

Administrative Officer/EEO Officer 

Office of Labor Relations 

40 Rector Street, 4
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10006 

Tel: (212) 306-7260 

Fax: (212) 306-7253/7287 

TTY: (212) 306-7753/7707/7629 

Email: abeach@olr.nyc.gov 
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Lily Fan 

EEO Officer 

Landmarks Preservation Commission 

1 Centre Street, 9
th

 Floor-North 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 669-7952 

Fax: (212) 669-7797 

TTY: (212) 669-7788 

Email: lfan@lpc.nyc.gov 

 

Muriel Goode-Trufant 

Chief, Special Federal Litigation/EEO Officer 

NYC Law Department 

100 Church Street, Rm. 3-164 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 788-8681 

Fax: (212) 788-9776 

TTY: (212) 788-0982 

Email: mgoodetr@law.nyc.gov 

 

Simone Saywack 

EEO Officer 

Office of Management & Budget 

75 Park Place, 6
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 788-5849 

Fax: (212) 788-6303 

Email: saywacks@omb.nyc.gov 

 

Andrea Shapiro Davis 

EEO Officer 

Office of the Mayor 

253 Broadway 10th Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 788-2721 

Email: adavis@cityhall.nyc.gov 

 

Flaveia Henry 

Acting EEO Officer 

Department of Parks & Recreation 

1234 5
th

 Avenue, Room 248 

New York, NY  10029 

Tel: (212) 360-2796 

Fax: (212) 360-2731 

TTY (800) 281-5722 

Email: flaveia.henry@parks.nyc.gov 

 

Elaine Doria 

EEO Officer 

Office of Payroll Administration 

2 Lafayette Street, Room 1233 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 442-2508 

Fax: (212) 442-9508 

Email: edoria@payroll.nyc.gov 

 

Neldra Zeigler 

Deputy Commissioner/EEO Officer 

NYC Police Department 

1 Police Plaza, Room 1204 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (646) 610-5330 

Fax: (646) 610-7229 

Email: nzeigler@nypd.org 

 

Phyllis De Lisio 

EEO Officer 

Department of Probation 

33 Beaver Street, 23rd Floor 

New York, NY  10004 

Tel: (212) 361-8962 

Fax: (212) 361-8985 

Email: pdelisio@probation.nyc.gov 

 

Kely Espinal 

EEO Officer 

Public Administrator -- Bronx County 

851 Grand Concourse, Room 336 

Bronx, NY 10451 

Tel:  (718) 293-7660 

Fax:  (718) 293-7851 

Email: Kespinal@bronxpa.nyc.gov  

 

Bruce Stein 

EEO Officer 

Public Administrator -- Kings County 

360 Adams Street, Room 144 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Tel: (718) 643-4758 

Fax: (718) 522-4475 

Email: bstein@kingspa.nyc.gov 
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Joy Thompson 

EEO Officer 

Public Administrator – New York County 

31 Chambers Street, 3
rd

 Fl., Room 311 

New York NY 10007 

Tel:  (212) 788-8444 

Fax:  (212) 385-0220 

Email: joythompson@nycountypa.nyc.gov  

 

Susan B. Brown 

EEO Officer 

Public Administrator -- Queens County 

88-11 Sutphin Boulevard 

Jamaica, NY 11435 

Tel:  (718) 526-5037 

Fax:  (718) 526-5037 

Email:  sbrown@queenscountypa.com 

 

Michael Fusco 

EEO Officer 

Public Administrator -- Richmond County 

130 Stuyvesant Place, #402 

Staten Island, NY 10301 

Tel.: (718) 876-7228 

Fax: (718) 876-8377 

Email:  mfusco@richmondPA.nyc.gov 

 

Elba Feliciano 

EEO Officer 

Public Advocate for the City of New York 

1 Centre Street, 15
th

 Floor North 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel:  (212) 669-2179 

Fax:  (212) 669-2565 

Email:  elba@pubadvocate.nyc.gov 

 

Leonora Gidlund 

EEO Officer 

Dept. of Records 

31 Chambers Street, Room 101 

New York, NY 10007 

Tel: (212) 788-8585  

Fax: (212) 788-8583 

Email: lgidlund@records.nyc.gov 

 

Teresa Neal 

Director/EEO Officer 

Department of Sanitation 

137 Centre Street, Room 505 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 437-4213 

Fax: (212) 219-5010 

TTY: (212) 219-1887 

Email: tneal@dsny.nyc.gov 

 

Louise Nicolazzi-Shapiro 

EEO Officer 

School Construction Authority 

30-30 Thomson Avenue 

Long Island City, NY 11101 

Tel: (718) 472-8155 

Email : lnicolazzi-shapiro@nycsca.org  

 

Nancy Gannie 

EEO Officer 

Department of Small Business Services  

110 William Street, 8
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10038 

Tel: (212) 618-8727 

Fax: (212) 618-8826 

Email: ngannie@sbs.nyc.gov 

 

Thomas Van Noy 

EEO Officer 

Office of the Special Narcotics Prosecutor 

80 Centre Street, 6
th

 Floor 

New York, NY 10013 

Tel:  (212) 815-0502 

Fax:  (212) 815-0170 

Email:  tvannoy@snp.nyc.gov 

 

Rory Levy 

EEO Officer 

Board of Standards & Appeals 

40 Rector Street, 9
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10006-1705 

Tel: (212) 788-8749 

Fax: (212) 788-8769 

Email: rlevy@bsa.nyc.gov 

 

Myrna Hall 

EEO Officer 

Office of Administrative Tax Appeals 

1 Centre Street, Room 936 

New York, NY  10007 

Tel: (212) 669-4420 

Fax: (212) 669-2003 

Email: mhall@oata.nyc.gov  

Carmen Rojas 

Deputy Director/EEO Officer 

Taxi & Limousine Commission 

33 Beaver Street, 22
nd

 Floor 

New York, NY  10004 

Tel: (212) 676-1095 

Fax: (212) 676-1154 

Email: rojasc@tlc.nyc.gov 



Page | 8 

 

Ann Williams 

Assistant Commissioner/EEO Officer 

Department of Transportation 

59 Maiden Lane, 37
th

 Fl. 

New York, N.Y.  10041 

Tel:  (212) 839-6603 

Fax:  212/839-6611 

TTY: (212) 341-9884 

Email: awilliams@dot.nyc.gov 

 

Felicia Thornton 

EEO Officer 

Dept. of Youth & Community Development 

156 Williams Street, 6
th

 Floor 

New York, NY  10038 

Tel: (212) 442-6659 

Fax: (212) 442-9196 

TTY: (212) 442-5903 

Email: lthornton@dycd.nyc.gov 

 

 


